in its public filings, excluding the impact of restructuring charges related to its supply chain restructuring and
consolidation and other action-related charges as described in its public filings, in order to better align with how Gildan
calculates its adjusted EBITDA for the trailing 12-month period ended June 29, 2025. HanesBrands’ adjusted EBITDA
measure included in this press release does not include EBITDA relating to discontinued operations, and also excludes
adjustments for certain other losses, charges and expenses as reported in HanesBrands’ public filings (such adjustments
were made to align the presentation in HanesBrands’ public filings with the definition of the financial ratios included in
its credit agreement). Combined adjusted EBITDA is the summation for the applicable of Gildan’s adjusted EBITDA
combined with HanesBrands’ adjusted EBITDA. Pro forma adjusted EBITDA presents the combined adjusted EBITDA of
Gildan and HanesBrands for the applicable period, including the impact of expected annual run-rate synergies.

(In $US millions, on a trailing 12-month basis, unaudited)  Gildan

LTM
June 29, 2025

HanesBrands

LTM
June 28, 2025

Combined and
Pro forma

LTM
June 29, 2025

Net earnings  486.4 90.5 576.9
Loss from discon�nued opera�ons — (79.5) (79.5)

Net earnings from con�nuing opera�ons 486.4 170.0 656.4
Adjustments for:

Restructuring and acquisi�on-related costs and other(1) 9.9 44.6 54.5
Costs rela�ng to proxy contest and leadership changes and
related maters

7.9 — 7.9

Deprecia�on and amor�za�on(2) 137.7 58.4 196.1
Financial expenses, net(2) (3) 119.0 185.8 304.8
Income tax expense 95.7 38.4 134.1

Adjusted and combined adjusted EBITDA  856.6 497.2(4) 1,353.8
Adjustment for expected synergies(5)   200.0

Pro forma adjusted EBITDA (including expected synergies)  1,553.8
(1) Includes Gildan’s restructuring and acquisition-related costs and HanesBrands’ restructuring and other action-related charges.
(2) Depreciation and amortization for Gildan includes amortization expense for right of use assets, and financial expenses for Gildan includes

interest on discounted lease obligations.  For HanesBrands, these charges are not included in net earnings as HanesBrands’ lease payments are
fully reported as a cash operating expense in accordance with U.S. GAAP.